

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 874  
by Representative Henry

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, delete lines 17 through 19

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 4, line 17, delete "\$129,164" and insert "\$125,165"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 4, line 20, delete "\$129,164" and insert "\$125,165"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 4, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

9	"Payable out of State General Fund		
10	by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the		
11	Auxiliary Account for the offender canteen	\$	515,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 6, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

14 **"PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES**

15 **08-419 OFFICE OF STATE POLICE**

16	Payable out of the State General Fund		
17	by Statutory Dedications out of the Natural Resource		
18	Restoration Trust Fund to the Traffic Enforcement		
19	Program for reimbursement to the Coastal Protection		
20	and Restoration Authority for implementation of the		
21	Equinox-Mosquito Bay-Little Lake (EML)		
22	Lake Hermitage restoration project	\$	2,857,558

23 **08-420 OFFICE OF MOTOR VEHICLES**

24	Payable out of Federal Funds		
25	to the Licensing Program for the		
26	Commercial Driver's License Program		
27	Implementation Grant	\$	650,000

28 **08-422 OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL**

29	Payable out of the State General Fund		
30	by Statutory Dedications out of the Fire Marshal		
31	Fund to the Fire Prevention Program for fire gear,		
32	computer system maintenance contracts, aid to		
33	locals, and other fire-related expenses	\$	841,116"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 6

2 On page 6, line 11, delete "\$50,132,432" and insert "\$58,764,902"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 7

4 On page 6, between line 15 and 16, insert the following:

5 "EXPENDITURES:

6 Payments to Private Providers Program	\$ 39,142,861
7 TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 39,142,861</u>

8 MEANS OF FINANCING:

9 State General Fund by:

10 Fees and Self-generated Revenues	\$ 14,212,773
11 Federal Funds	<u>\$ 24,930,088</u>
12 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING	<u>\$ 39,142,861</u>

13 **09-307 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

14 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
15 for the Louisiana Department of Health to collaborate	
16 with the Pennington Biomedical Research Center	
17 to develop an innovative model for medical	
18 management delivery that uses a weight-centric	
19 treatment program for Type 2 diabetes and	
20 pre-diabetes in an underserved population of	
21 Medicaid recipients	\$ 1,000,000

22 **09-330 OFFICE OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH**

23 Payable out of State General Fund	
24 by Fees and Self-generated Revenues	
25 to the Hospital Program for services	
26 provided to Medicaid recipients	\$ 105,633"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 8

28 On page 6, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

29 **"DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES**

30 **10-360 OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES**

31 EXPENDITURES:

32 Division of Management and Finance Program for	
33 report viewing management and job scheduling software	
34 licensing with Allen Systems Group	<u>\$ 563,986</u>

35 TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 563,986</u>
-----------------------	-------------------

36 MEANS OF FINANCE:

37 State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 197,395
38 Federal Funds	<u>\$ 366,591</u>

39 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING:	<u>\$ 563,986</u>
------------------------------	-------------------

40 EXPENDITURES:

1 Division of Management and Finance Program for  
2 the Document Imaging and Content Management (DICM)  
3 Interface professional services contract \$ 5,077

4 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 5,077

5 MEANS OF FINANCE:  
6 State General Fund (Direct) \$ 3,300  
7 Federal Funds \$ 1,777

8 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING: \$ 5,077

9 EXPENDITURES:  
10 Division of Child Welfare Program for  
11 the Document Imaging and Content Management (DICM)  
12 Interface professional services contract \$ 69,054

13 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 69,054

14 MEANS OF FINANCE:  
15 State General Fund (Direct) \$ 48,338  
16 Federal Funds \$ 20,716

17 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING: \$ 69,054

18 EXPENDITURES:  
19 Division of Family Support Program for  
20 the Document Imaging and Content Management (DICM)  
21 Interface professional services contract \$ 5,128,590

22 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 5,128,590

23 MEANS OF FINANCE:  
24 State General Fund (Direct) \$ 2,451,613  
25 Federal Funds \$ 2,676,977

26 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING: \$ 5,128,590"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 9

28 On page 7, delete lines 16 through 23

29 AMENDMENT NO. 10

30 On page 7, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

31 **"19-671 BOARD OF REGENTS**

32 Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)  
33 to cover outstanding TOPS invoices and to  
34 cover the cost of summer school \$ 2,363,379

35 Payable out of State General Fund  
36 by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the  
37 Louisiana Universities Marine Consortium  
38 for the Gulf of Mexico Initiative Grant for  
39 reimbursements to sub-grantees \$ 2,000,000

40 Payable out of State General Fund  
41 by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the

1 Louisiana Universities Marine Consortium  
2 Auxiliary Account for research vessels  
3 operating expenses \$ 1,500,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

5 On page 7, after, line 40, insert the following:

6 "Payable out of State General Fund  
7 by Fees & Self-generated Revenues to the  
8 Louisiana State University Board of  
9 Supervisors for Louisiana State  
10 University - Shreveport for online  
11 MBA enrollment and associated costs \$ 7,200,000

12 Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)  
13 to Louisiana State University A&M for  
14 upgrades to the Louisiana Optical Network  
15 Initiative (LONI) computing system  
16 for research demands \$ 2,000,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 12

18 On page 7, delete lines 39 through 40

19 AMENDMENT NO. 13

20 On page 8, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

21 "Payable out of State General Fund  
22 by Fees & Self-generated Revenues  
23 to the Southern University Board  
24 of Supervisors \$ 3,749,568

25 Provided, however, that the amount appropriated above in Fees and Self-generated Revenues  
26 shall be allocated as follows:

27 Southern University Agricultural & Mechanical College \$ 2,299,568  
28 Southern University New Orleans \$ 850,000  
29 Southern University Law Center \$ 600,000

30 **19-620 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

31 Payable out of State General Fund  
32 by Fees & Self-generated Revenues  
33 to the University of Louisiana Board  
34 of Supervisors \$ 5,500,000

35 Provided, however, that the amount appropriated above in Fees and Self-generated Revenues  
36 shall be allocated as follows:

37 Northwestern State University \$ 1,400,000  
38 Southeastern Louisiana University \$ 1,900,000  
39 University of Louisiana Lafayette \$ 2,200,000"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 14

41 On page 8, delete lines 22 through 41, and insert the following:

42 "Payable out of State General Fund

1 by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to  
2 the Louisiana Community and Technical  
3 College Board of Supervisors \$ 3,903,255

4 Provided, however, that of the amount appropriated above in Fees and Self-generated  
5 Revenues shall be allocated as follows:

6 South Louisiana Community College \$ 1,675,154  
7 Northshore Technical Community College \$ 1,200,000  
8 Central Louisiana Technical College \$ 853,101  
9 Nunez Community College \$ 175,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 15

11 On page 8, delete lines 42 through 46

12 AMENDMENT NO. 16

13 On page 9, delete lines 1 through 22

14 AMENDMENT NO. 17

15 On page 10 between lines 13 and 14 insert the following:

16 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means  
17 of finance for the Minimum Foundation Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017  
18 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the  
19 State General Fund (Direct) by (\$6,000,000)."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 18

21 On page 10, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

22 **"20-451 LOCAL HOUSING OF STATE ADULT OFFENDERS**

23 Payable out of the State General Fund  
24 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
25 Overcollections Fund to the Local  
26 Housing of Adult Offenders Program  
27 for obligations incurred in Fiscal Year 2017 \$ 8,319,318

28 Payable out of the State General Fund  
29 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
30 Overcollections Fund to the Transitional  
31 Work Program for obligations incurred  
32 in Fiscal Year 2017 \$ 841,299

33 Payable out of the State General Fund  
34 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
35 Overcollections Fund to the Local  
36 Reentry Services Program for obligations  
37 incurred in Fiscal Year 2017 \$ 325,800

38 **20-452 LOCAL HOUSING OF STATE JUVENILE OFFENDERS**

39 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means  
40 of finance for the Local Housing of State Juvenile Offenders Program, as contained in Act  
41 No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the  
42 appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct) by (\$1,153,032)."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 On page 10, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

3 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means  
4 of finance for St. Mary Parish - St. Mary Parish Tourist Commission, as contained in Act  
5 No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the  
6 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary  
7 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund by (\$376,747).

8  
9 Payable out of the State General Fund  
10 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
11 St. Mary Parish Visitor Enterprise  
12 Fund to the City of Morgan City  
13 for the Shrimp and Petroleum Festival \$ 13,099

14 Payable out of the State General Fund  
15 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
16 St. Mary Parish Visitor Enterprise  
17 Fund to the St. Mary Parish Council  
18 for the following:

19 Brittany Project \$ 3,743  
20 Keep St. Mary Beautiful \$ 3,743  
21 Bayou Vista Recreation \$ 18,712

22  
23 Payable out of the State General Fund  
24 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
25 St. Mary Parish Visitor Enterprise  
26 Fund to the St. Mary Parish Tourist  
27 Commission for the following:

28 Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana \$ 5,614  
29 Tour du Teche Paddle Race \$ 5,614  
30 Franklin Black Bear and Bird Festival \$ 3,743  
31 Franklin Harvest Moon Festival \$ 1,872  
32 Wooden Boat Festival \$ 3,743  
33 Rhythms on the River and BBQ Bash \$ 3,743  
34 Eagle Expo \$ 1,872  
35 Festivals and Special Events Advertising and Marketing \$ 3,743  
36 Techeland Arts Council \$ 1,872  
37 Bass Master Fishing Tournament \$ 3,743  
38 Patterson Cypress Sawmill Festival \$ 3,743  
39 St. Mary Landmarks Society \$ 1,872

40 Payable out of the State General Fund  
41 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
42 St. Mary Parish Visitor Enterprise  
43 Fund to the City of Patterson for the  
44 Patterson Main Street Program \$ 9,356

45 Payable out of the State General Fund  
46 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
47 St. Mary Parish Visitor Enterprise  
48 Fund to the City of Berwick for the  
49 Berwick Lighthouse Festival \$ 3,743

50 Payable out of the State General Fund  
51 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
52 St. Mary Parish Visitor Enterprise

1 Fund to the City of Franklin for the following:

2	Caffery Park	\$	13,099
3	Teche Theatre for the Performing Arts	\$	18,712"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 20

5 On page 10, delete lines 28 through 31, and insert the following:

6	"Payable out of State General Fund by		
7	Statutory Dedications out of the Major		
8	Events Incentive Fund	\$	4,000,000

9 Provided, however, of the amount appropriated above \$1,500,000 shall be allocated for  
10 repayment of NBA All-Star Weekend expenses associated with the Major Events Incentive  
11 Fund process."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 21

13 On page 10, delete lines 35 through 37

14 AMENDMENT NO. 22

15 On page 11, at the end of line 3, delete "\$435,000" and insert "\$645,427"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 23

17 On page 11, at the end of line 5, delete "\$901,000" and insert "\$982,092"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 24

19 On page 11, at the end of line 9, delete "\$460,672)" and insert "\$1,500,000)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 25

21 On page 11, delete lines 11 through 13, and insert the following:

22 "The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer monies from the State  
23 General Fund (Direct) in the amount of \$4,000,000 into the Major Events Incentive Fund."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 26

25 On page 12, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

26  
27 " B. Payment of the following judgments in the amounts specified below for each such  
28 judgment:"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 27

30 On page 12, line 25, delete "B." and insert "(1)"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 28

32 On page 12, after line 28, insert the following

- 33 " (2) The sum of \$700,000.00, plus legal interest, for payment of the final judgment
- 34 in "G.E.C., Inc. v. State of Louisiana, Division of Administration"; 19<sup>th</sup> JDC No.
- 35 634,093, Sec. 26.
- 36 (3) The sum of \$155,250.00 for payment of the final judgment in "James Robinson
- 37 v. The Board of Supervisors for the University System and Joey Strum,

1 Individually and in his Official Capacity as Chief of Police for the University of  
2 Louisiana at Lafayette, Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2016-C-2145.  
3 (4) The sum of \$150,612.62, plus legal interest, plus attorney's fees in the amount  
4 of \$96,637.50 for payment of the final judgment in "Liquid Capital Exchange,  
5 Inc.v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Education, 19<sup>th</sup> JDC No.  
6 C643764, Sec. 22."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 29

8 On page 12, line 4, delete "Board of Tax Appeals recommendations for payment of"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 30

10 On page 12, line 5, delete "a claim against the state,"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 31

12 On page 12, line 11, delete "Board of Tax Appeals" and insert "final judgment,"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 32

14 On page 12, line 12, delete "recommendation,"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 33

16 On page 13, line 6, delete "in the amount of" and insert "payable from the Future"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 34

18 On page 13, delete line 7

19 AMENDMENT NO. 35

20 On page 16, line 1, delete "in the amount of \$50,000.00"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 36

22 On page 16, line 2, delete "appropriated and"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 37

24 On page 16, line 13, delete "j." and insert "J."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 38

26 On page 16, line 15, delete "\$901,732.54" and insert "\$946,732.54"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 39

28 On page 16, line 17, delete "in the amount of \$900,000.00"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 40

30 On page 16, line 18, delete "appropriated and"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 41

32 On page 17, line 14, delete "in the amount of \$50,000.00 shall be appropriated and" and  
33 insert "shall be"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 42

2 On page 18, line 14, delete "in the amount of \$7,500.00"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 43

4 On page 18, line 15, delete "appropriated and"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 44

6 On page 18, line 26, delete "in the amount of \$100,000.00 shall be appropriated and" and  
7 insert "shall be"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 45

9 On page 20, line 25, delete "in the amount of \$378,540.00 shall be appropriated and" and  
10 insert "shall be"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 46

12 On page 21, line 16, delete "in the amount of \$100,000 shall be appropriated and" and insert  
13 "shall be"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 47

15 On page 23, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

- 16 " (74) "Blaine Fournier v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation  
17 and Development"; 17<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 119-589 Div. "D"; \$150,000.00.
- 18 (75) "Phoebe Fournier, Individually and on Behalf of Her Minor Child, Adam Dorsey  
19 v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and  
20 Development"; 17<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 119-590 Div. "E"; \$30,000.00.
- 21 (76) "Emile Collins v. City of Thibodaux, Lafourche Parish Government, and State  
22 of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 17<sup>th</sup>  
23 JDC No. 119-807 Div. "B"; \$65,000.00.
- 24 (77) "State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Jefferson Parish  
25 Sewerage Department, State of Louisiana, through the Department of  
26 Transportation and Development, Town of Jean Lafitte, Parish of Jefferson, State  
27 of Louisiana"; 24<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 726-420 Div. "F"; \$500.00.
- 28 (78) "Hornbeck United Pentecostal Church v. State of Louisiana, through the  
29 Department of Transportation and Development"; 30<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 83,372;  
30 \$30,000.00.
- 31 (79) "Kelly W. Weston, Individually and on Behalf of the Minor Children, Regina  
32 Weston, Tyler Weston and Jarra D. Weston and Damien C. Warren v. State Farm  
33 Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, Jimmy G. Herring and State of  
34 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 16<sup>th</sup>  
35 JDC No. 44,904 Div. "B"; \$20,000.00.
- 36 (80) "Matthew Taylor v. Kenneth L. Manuel and UV Logistics, LLC and State of  
37 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 16<sup>th</sup>  
38 JDC No. 119005-E; \$75,000.00.
- 39 (81) "Jacob Sarver v. Kenneth Manuel and UV Logistics, LLC and State of Louisiana,  
40 through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 16<sup>th</sup> JDC No.  
41 119009-E; \$75,000.00.
- 42 (82) "Jeremiah Chambers v. UV Logistics, LLC and Kenneth L. Manuel and State of  
43 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 16<sup>th</sup>  
44 JDC No. 120455-E; \$75,000.00.
- 45 (83) "Jon Renee Fontenot, Individually and on Behalf of Her Minor Child, Alaina  
46 Fontenot v. ND Miller, LLC D/B/A Zydeco Hall of Fame, ABC Insurance  
47 Company NE Miller LLC D/B/A Teddy's Uptown, XYZ Insurance Company and  
48 State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development";

- 1 27<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 15-3094-C; \$5,000.00.
- 2 (84) "Allen Joseph Johnson, Jr., Individually and as Tutor for Lydia G. Johnson v.  
3 State of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development,  
4 David M. Courville D/B/A Vidrine Community Grocery, and John B. Lahaye,  
5 Jr."; 13<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 71,981 "A"; \$495,000.00.
- 6 (85) "Jennifer Hull, as Natural Tutor of Her Minor Child, Jadyne Bouilly, v. State of  
7 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 23<sup>rd</sup>  
8 JDC No. 112,203 "A"; \$125,000.00.
- 9 (86) "Lance M. Berry, Jr. v. Kaley A. Boudreaux, Charles Acosta, State Farm Mutual  
10 Automobile Insurance Company, ABC Insurance Company and State of  
11 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 22<sup>nd</sup>  
12 JDC No. 2013-10627 c/w 2012-16349, Div. "J"; \$8,000.00.
- 13 (87) "Rhonda Sehon, on behalf of Sadie Ann O'Gwynn v. State of Louisiana, through  
14 the Department of Transportation and Development," 23<sup>rd</sup> JDC No. 111,644,  
15 Div. "B"; \$425,000.00.
- 16 (88) "Diana Robinson v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation  
17 and Development and Martin Narcisse": 19<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 632,573 Sec. 22;  
18 \$33,897.16 plus legal interest.
- 19 (89) "Vesta Laiche and Troy Laiche v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of  
20 Transportation and Development"; 18<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 55,390 Div. B; \$7,500.00.
- 21 (90) "Kirk Waters and Deborah Waters v. United Fire and Casualty, ACME Glass and  
22 Mirror Co., Inc. and State of Louisiana, through the Department of  
23 Transportation and Development"; 3<sup>rd</sup> JDC Civil Docket No. 52,872; \$10,000.00.
- 24 (91) Stephanie Marie Landry and Tommie Varnado, Jr. v. City of New Orleans,  
25 Leonard D'Arensbourg and State of Louisiana, through the Department of  
26 Transportation and Development"; CDC of Orleans No. 2004-13154 c/w 2005-  
27 1274, Div. "L", Sec. "6"; \$135,000.00.
- 28 (92) "David A. Fowler, et al v. Travelers Property Casualty of America, et al (State  
29 of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development)"; 2<sup>nd</sup>  
30 JDC, Civil Docket No. 39,242; \$325,000.00.
- 31 (93) "Aubrey Smith, et al v. Entergy Corporation, Charter Communications, LLC.,  
32 State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development";  
33 21<sup>st</sup> JDC No. 07-0002331, Div. "C"; \$2,000.00.
- 34 (94) "Thomas C. Royer v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of  
35 Transportation and Development"; 10<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 80,379, Sec. B; \$3,085,546.49  
36 plus legal interest. Monies awarded in this judgment for future expenses shall  
37 be payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 38 (95) "Elton L. Lacey, Jr. Individually, and on Behalf of Shae M. Lacey and Connie  
39 M. Lacey v. Shannon Freeman, Gary Alexander, and State of Louisiana, through  
40 the Department of Transportation and Development"; 22<sup>nd</sup> JDC No. 97960, Div.  
41 "A"; \$142,785.34.
- 42 (96) "Joseph Toups v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation  
43 and Development"; 23<sup>rd</sup> JDC No. 34,416, Div. "C"; \$5,000.00.
- 44 (97) "Jeffrey and Lillie Christopher Individually and on Behalf of their minor child  
45 Tiffany Christopher v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of  
46 Transportation and Development, James "Buddy" Caldwell, and the City of  
47 Plaquemine, Parish of Iberville"; 18<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 67,202, Div. "C"; \$175,000.00.
- 48 (98) "Phillip P. Guidry v. Steven McFarlin, Byron Richard, L&B Oilfield Services,  
49 LLC and QBE Specialties Insurance Company and State of Louisiana, through  
50 the Department of Transportation and Development"; 15<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 93313 "B";  
51 \$5,000.00.
- 52 (99) "State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance as Subrogee of Emanuel Andrews v.  
53 State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development";  
54 19<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 640,723 Sec. 27; \$2,500.00.
- 55 (100) "State Farm Automobile Insurance v. City of Zachary, State of Louisiana,  
56 through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 19<sup>th</sup> JDC No.  
57 C604043 Sec. 27; \$7,603.54.
- 58 (101) "O'Neil Gisclair v. State of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation  
59 and Development and Union Pacific Railroad Company"; 24<sup>th</sup> JDC No. 679-107  
60 Sec. "B"; \$75,000.00.

1 (102) "Patricia Varnado, Individually and on behalf of Tommy R. Varnado, Sr. v. City  
2 of New Orleans, Leonard D'Arensbourg and State of Louisiana, through the  
3 Department of Transportation and Development"; CDC of Orleans No. 2005-  
4 1274 c/w 2004-13154, Div. "L", Sec. "6"; \$90,000.00"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 48

6 On page 23, delete lines 8 through 28

7 AMENDMENT NO. 49

8 On page 24, delete lines 1 through 29

9 AMENDMENT NO. 50

10 On page 25, delete lines 1 through 29

11 AMENDMENT NO. 51

12 On page 26, delete lines 1 through 27

13 AMENDMENT NO. 52

14 On page 26, between lines 27 and 28 insert the following:

15 "Section 3.A. Notwithstanding any provisions of law to the contrary, any appropriation  
16 contained in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 Sales Tax Dedications or Schedule  
17 20-945 State Aid to Local Governmental Entities, in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second  
18 Extraordinary Session of the Legislature which appropriation has a valid Cooperative  
19 Endeavor Agreement on June 30, 2018, shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through  
20 December 31, 2018, and all other provisions of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreements,  
21 including but not limited to, the reporting requirements, shall be performed as agreed.

22 B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained  
23 in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 in Act 16 of the 2015 Regular Session of the  
24 Legislature for the City of Morgan City for the Lawrence Park and Historic District in the  
25 amount of \$20,000 shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2019, and all  
26 provisions of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement executed between the City of Morgan  
27 City and the Department of the Treasury, including but not limited to the requirements shall  
28 be performed as agreed.

29 C. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained  
30 in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 in Act 17 of the 2016 Regular Session of the  
31 Legislature for the City of Morgan City in the amount of \$35,000 for the Shrimp and  
32 Petroleum Festival shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2019, and all  
33 provisions of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement executed between the City of Morgan  
34 City and the Department of the Treasury, including but not limited to the requirements shall  
35 be performed as agreed.

36 D. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained  
37 in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 in Act 16 of the 2015 Regular Session of the  
38 Legislature for the City of Westwego in the amount of \$75,000 for the Westwego Landing  
39 and Sala Avenue shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2019, and all  
40 provisions of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement executed between the City of Westwego  
41 and the Department of the Treasury, including but not limited to the requirements shall be  
42 performed as agreed.

43 E. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained  
44 in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 in Act 16 of the 2015 Regular Session of the  
45 Legislature for the City of Westwego in the amount of \$50,000 for the Creative Arts Center  
46 shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2019, and all provisions of the  
47 Cooperative Endeavor Agreement executed between the City of Westwego and the  
48 Department of the Treasury, including but not limited to the requirements shall be performed  
49 as agreed.

1 F. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained  
2 in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 in Act 17 of the 2016 Regular Session of the  
3 Legislature for the City of Westwego in the amount of \$50,000 for the Creative Arts Center  
4 shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2019, and all provisions of the  
5 Cooperative Endeavor Agreement executed between the City of Westwego and the  
6 Department of the Treasury, including but not limited to the requirements shall be performed  
7 as agreed.

8 G. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained  
9 in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 in Act 17 of the 2016 Regular Session of the  
10 Legislature for the City of Westwego in the amount of \$50,000 for the Wharf Project shall  
11 be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2019, and all provisions of the  
12 Cooperative Endeavor Agreement executed between the City of Westwego and the  
13 Department of the Treasury, including but not limited to the requirements shall be performed  
14 as agreed.

15 Section 4.A. Notwithstanding any provisions of law to the contrary, including the  
16 provisions of Act 4 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, the  
17 following sum is hereby appropriated from the source specified for the purpose of making  
18 a supplemental capital outlay appropriation for Fiscal Year 2017-2018:

19 (362) Port Construction and Development  
20 Priority Program  
21 (Statewide)  
22 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) \$ 1,000,000

23  
24 Provided, however, that funds from this appropriation shall be used for maritime  
25 industry infrastructure improvement.

26 Section 4.B. The provisions of Sections 2 through 18, inclusive, of Act 4 of the 2017  
27 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature are adopted and incorporated by reference  
28 for the appropriation contained in this Section. The appropriation of monies in this Section  
29 shall be deemed to be and constitute approval by the Joint Legislative Committee on the  
30 Budget."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 53

32 On page 26, line 28, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 5."